

**No. 2022-1378**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

---

BRODRICK JAMAR JENKINS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
District of North Dakota (No. 3:19-cv-00188-ARS), Hon. Alice Senechal

---

**BRIEF FOR THE HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE CENTER AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Daniel Woofter  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Avenue  
Suite 850  
Bethesda, MD 20814  
(202) 362-0636

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Human Rights Defense Center*

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

### CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICUS .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Civil forfeiture has evolved from its original, narrow focus into an essentially unchecked revenue-generating tool for law enforcement .....	4
II. Civil forfeiture as a tool for generating revenue perversely incentivizes the government to target vulnerable communities at the expense of public safety .....	11
III. Vulnerable communities are harmed the most when their property is taken .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Bennis v. Michigan*,  
516 U.S. 442 (1996)..... 8

*Leonard v. Texas*,  
137 S. Ct. 847 (2017)..... 4, 5, 17

*United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.*,  
510 U.S. 43 (1993)..... 8

### Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 ..... 2

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g) ..... 2

### Other Authorities

ACLU, *Guilty Property: How Law Enforcement Takes \$1 Million in Cash from Innocent Philadelphians Every Year—and Gets Away With It* (June 2015),  
<https://tinyurl.com/2s42rjbs> ..... 19

Pamela Brown, *Parent’s House Seized After Son’s Drug Bust*,  
CNN (Sept. 8, 2014), <https://tinyurl.com/yx7dunxx> ..... 19

Dick Carpenter et al., *The Complex Process of Civil Forfeiture* (Feb. 21, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/5ds23zwe> ..... 9, 19

Dick M. Carpenter II et al., *Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture* (2d ed. 2015) ..... 7, 8, 10

Civ. Rts. Div., U.S. Dep’t of Just., *Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department* (2015),  
<https://tinyurl.com/2tr7audx> ..... 13

Beth A. Colgan, “Fines, Fees, and Forfeitures” in *Reforming Criminal Justice – Volume 4: Punishment, Incarceration, and Release* 205 (Erik Luna ed., 2017) ..... 11

Cong. Rsch. Serv., 97-139, *Crime and Forfeiture* (Jan. 22, 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/3uf8345t> ..... 9

Stefan B. Herpel, *Toward a Constitutional Kleptocracy: Civil Forfeiture in America*, 96 Mich. L. Rev. 1910 (1998) ..... 11

Inst. for Just., *Policing for Profit, Minnesota*,  
<https://tinyurl.com/bdhh4y38> (last visited May 27, 2022) ..... 10

Inst. for Just., *Policing for Profit, North Dakota*,  
<https://tinyurl.com/yckme2c8> (last visited May 27, 2022) ..... 10

Brent D. Mast, Bruce L. Benson & David W. Rasmussen,  
*Entrepreneurial Police and Drug Enforcement Policy*,  
 104 Pub. Choice 285 (2000) ..... 12

Brian McVeigh & Dave Sutton, *Don't Gut Civil Asset  
 Forfeiture*, AL.com (Feb. 12, 2018),  
<https://tinyurl.com/yv9nfh2f>..... 17

Robert O'Hara, Jr., Steven Rich & Shelly Tan, *Asset Seizures  
 Fuel Police Spending*, Wash. Post (Oct. 11, 2014),  
<https://tinyurl.com/yj7evhxm> ..... 12

Office of the Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep't of Just., *Review of the  
 Department's Oversight of Cash Seizure and Forfeiture  
 Activities* (Mar. 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/ytmrvz26> ..... 7

Connor Sheets, *Alabama Asset Forfeiture Bill Went from  
 Broad Reforms to 'Best We Can Do'*, AL.com (May 5, 2021),  
<https://tinyurl.com/2yxc5pvx> ..... 17

Sara Stillman, *Taken*, The New Yorker (Aug. 5, 2013),  
<https://tinyurl.com/yy3e64bx>..... *passim*

Daniel Weeks, *Why Are the Poor and Minorities Less Likely  
 to Vote?*, The Atlantic (Jan. 10, 2014),  
<https://tinyurl.com/2nrkc8n4>..... 16

John L. Worrall, *Addicted to the Drug War: The Role of Civil  
 Asset Forfeiture as a Budgetary Necessity in Contemporary  
 Law Enforcement*, 29 J. Crim. Just. 171 (2001) ..... 11
